
SENATE BILL NO. 85 

INTRODUCED BY GAGE 

BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

JANUARY 12, 1987 

JANUARY 19, 1987 

JANUARY 22, 1987 

FEBRUARY 3, 1987 

FEBRUARY 9, 1987 

FEBRUARY 10, 1987 

FEBRUARY 11, 1987 

FEBRUARY 18, 1987 

MARCH 10, 1987 

MARCH 13, 1987 

IN THE SENATE 

INTRODUCED AND REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 
ON NATURAL RESOURCES. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMEND BILL 
DO PASS AS AMENDED. REPORT ADOPTED. 

STATEMENT OF INTENT ADOPTED. 

PRINTING REPORT. 

ON MOTION, TAKEN FROM SECOND READING 
AND REREFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON RULES. 

ON MOTION, TAKEN FROM COMMITTEE ON 
RULES AND REREFERRED TO 
SECOND READING. 

SECOND READING, DO PASS AS AMENDED. 

ENGROSSING REPORT. 

THIRD READING, PASSED. 
AYES, 45; NOES, 2. 

TRANSMITTED TO HOUSE. 

IN THE HOUSE 

INTRODUCED AND REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 
ON NATURAL RESOURCES. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMEND BILL BE 
CONCURRED IN AS AMENDED. REPORT 
ADOPTED. 

SECOND READING, CONCURRED IN. 



MARCH 14, 1987 

MARCH 19, 1987 

MARCH 20, 1987 

THIRD READING, CONCURRED IN. 
AYES, 91; NOES, 6. 

RETURNED TO SENATE WITH AMENDMENTS. 

IN THE SENATE 

RECEIVED FROM HOUSE. 

SECOND READING, AMENDMENTS 
CONCURRED IN. 

THIRD READING, AMENDMENTS 
CONCURRED IN. 

SENT TO ENROLLING. 
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.it~ILL NO. ~ 
INTRODUCED BY 

RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT PROVIDING A STATUTORY 

APPROPRIATION FOR FUNDS RECEIVED FROM BONDS FOR THE PROPER 

PLUGGING OF ABANDONED OR DRY WELLS: DELETING THE REQUIREMENT 

FOR THE FILING OF STATEMENTS OF CRUDE PETROLEUM AND NATURAL 

GAS PRODUCED AND MARKETED IN THE STATE WITH THE BOARD OF OIL 

AND GAS CONSERVATION: DELETING THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION'S APPROVAL OF THE EXPENDITURE 

OF FUNDS BY THE BOARD OF OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION: AMENDING 

SECTIONS 17-7-502, 82-11-132, AND 82-11-135, MCA: AND 

PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE." 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

Section 1. Section 17-7-502, MCA, is amended to read: 

"17-7-502. Statutory appropriations -- definition 

requisites for validity. (1) A statutory appropriation is an 

appropriation made by permanent law that authorizes spending 

by a state agency without the need for a biennial 

legislative appropriation or budget amendment. 

( 2) Except as provided in subsection ( 4), to be 

effective, a statutory appropriation must comply with both 
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of the following provisions: 

(a) The law containing the statutory authority must be 

listed in subsection (3). 

(b) The law or portion of the law making a statutory 

appropriation must specifically state that a statutory 

appropriation is made as provided in this section. 

(3) The following laws are the only laws containing 

statutory appropriations: 

(a) 2-9-202: 

(b) 2-17-105: 

(c) 2-18-812: 

(d) 10-3-203: 

(e) 10-3-312: 

(f) 10-3-314: 

(g) 10-4-301; 

(h) 13-37-304: 

( i) 15-31-702: 

( j) 15-36-112: 

( k) 15-70-101: 

( 1) 16-1-404: 

(m) 16-1-410: 

(n) 16-1-411: 

(0) 17-3-212: 

(p) 17-5-404: 

(q) 17-5-424: 

-2- INTRODUCED BILL 
SB ~5-
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(r) 17-5-804; 

(s) 19-8-504; 

(t) 19-9-702; 

(u) 19-9-1007; 

(v) 19-10-205; 

(w) 19-10-305; 

(x) 19-10-506; 

(y) 19-11-512; 

(Z) 19-lJ-513; 

(aa) 19-11-606; 

(bb) 19-12-301; 

(CC) 19-13-604; 

(dd) 20-6-406; 

(ee) 20-8-111; 

(ff) 23-5-612; 

(gg) 37-51-501; 

(hh) 53-24-206; 

(ii) 75-1-1101; 

(jj) 75-7-305; 

(kk) 80-2-103; 

(11) 80-2-228; 

(rnm) 90-3-301; 

(nn) 90-3-302; 

(oo) 90-15-103; e"d 

(pp) Sec. 13, HB 861, L. 1985;; and 
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jqq) [section 4_1_._ 

(4) There is a statutory appropriation to pay the 

principal, interest, premiums, and costs of issuing, pay1ng, 

and securing all bonds, notes, or other obligatiorlS, as due, 

that have been authorized and issued pursuant to the laws of 

Montana. Agencies that have entered into agreements 

authorized by the laws of Montana to pay the state 

treasurer, for deposit in accordance with 17-2-101 through 

17-2-107, as determined by the state treasurer, an amount 

sufficient to pay the principal and interest as due on the 

bonds or notes have statutory appropriation authority for 

such payments." 

Section 2. Section a2~11~132, MCA, is amended to read: 

"82-11-132. Statements to treasurer and payment of 

tax. (1) Each producer of crude petroleum in the state 

shall, not later than the last day of each of the calendar 

months of February, May, August, and November of each 

calendar year, render a true statement to the state 

treasurer, and the department of revenue, a~d-tfte-boerd, 

duly signed and sworn to, of all crude petroleum produced 

and marketed by him in this state during the preceding 

quarter and containing such other information as the be~rd 

department of revenue may require and shall accompany the 

statement with the payment to the state treasurer of the 

assessment provided for in 82-11-131(1} for the period 

-4-
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covered by the statement. 

(2) Each producer of natural gas in the state shall 

render like statements to the state treasurer, and the 

department of revenueT-a~d-ehe--board of all natural gas 

produced and marketed by him in this state and shall make 

payment of the assessment provided for in 82-11-131(1) at 

such times and for such periods as may be prescribed by rule 

of the boerft department of revenue. 

(3) Any producer carrying on business at more than one 

place or location in this state may include all those places 

of business in one statement. 

(4) The assessment imposed herein shall be due at the 

time the oil or natural gas is marketed. Oil or natural gas 

shall be deemed marketed when it is removed from the 

property from which it was produced.~ 

Section 3. Section 82-11-135, MCA, is amended to read: 

"82-11-135. Money earmarked for board expenses. All 

money collected under this chapter shall be deposited in the 

19 state special revenue fund by the state treasurer and shall 

20 be used for the purpose of paying all expenses of the board 

21 and for no other purpose. All these moneys shall be used by 

22 the board subject to ~he--spp~o~ai--of--the--de~ar~me"t--oE 

23 ~dmi"i~t~at~e"----and biennial appropriations by the 

24 legislature. Income and interest from investment of the 

25 board's moneys ln the state special revenue fund shall be 
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credited to the board.'' 

NEW SECTION. Section 4. Expenditure of funds from 

bonds for plugging wells. The board may accept and eKpend 

all funds received by it from bonds for properly plugging 

dry or abandoned wells as authorized in 82-11-123(5). These 

funds are statutorily appropriated as provided in 17-7-502. 

NEW SECTION. Section 5. EKtension of authority. Any 

eKisting authority of the department of revenue to make 

rules on the subject of the provisions of this act is 

extended to the provisions of this act. 

NEW SECTION. Section 6. Codification instruction. 

Section 4 is intended to be codified as an integral part of 

Title 82, chapter 11, part 1, and the provisions of Title 

82, chapter 11, part 1, apply to section 4. 

NEW SECTION. Section 7. Effective date. This act is 

effective on passage and approval. 

-End-
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STATE OF MONTANA -.FISCAL NOTE 
Form BD-15 

In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for SB085, as introduced. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION: 
This bill would provide a statutory appropriation for funds received from bonds for the proper plugging of abandon­
ed or dry wells; deleting the requirement for the filing of statements of crude petroleum and natural gas produced 
and marketed in the state with the Board of Oil and Gas Conservation; deleting the requirement for the Department 
of Administration's approval of the expenditure of funds by the Board of Oil and Gas Conservation; and providing an 
immediate effective date. 

ASSUMPTIONS: 
1. Only New Section 4 of the proposed legislation, pertaining to expenditure of funds from bonds for plugging 

wells, will have a fiscal impact on agency operations. 
2. The current bonded coverage for plugging oil and gas wells is 5.6 million dollars. Estimated revenue and 

expenditures were based on an arbitrary 1% potential annual default. Actual fiscal impact may be more or 
less than the estimate provided. 

3. There wi~l not be a decrease in expenditures in regard to filing statements with the Board of Oil and Gas, 
because the board has already discontinued this process. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
Expenditures: 

Oil & Gas 
Special Revenue 

Revenues: 

Current Law 
* $ 56,000 

Fund 

Oil & Gas * $ 56,000 
Special Revenue Fund 

FYBB 
Proposed Law 
$ 56,000 

$ 56,000 

FY89 
Difference 
$ 0 

$ 0 

*$15,000 collected to date; $56,000 estimated. 

EFFECT ON COUNTY OR OTHER LOCAL REVENUE OR EXPENDITURES: 
N/A 

LONG-RANGE EFFECTS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION: 
N/A 

Current Law 
$ 56,000 

$ 56,000 

Proposed Law 
$ 56,000 

$ 56,000 

TECHNICAL OR MECHANICAL DEFECTS IN PROPOSED LEGISLATION OR CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING LEGISLATION: 

Difference 
$ 0 

$ 0 

~,J L ';IA.r}L. DATE /;t/e? . DATE /-/,2-b N/A ~ ~ 
DAVID L. HUNTERJBuDGET DIRECTOR n~'IRYSPONSOR 
Office of Budget and Program Planning 

Fiscal Note for SB085, as introduced. 

SBVr 
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STATEMENT OF INTENT 

SENATE BILL 85 

APPROVED BY COHH. ON 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

Senate Natural Resources Committee 

A statement of intent is provided for this bill in 

6 order to describe the need for a statutory appropriation and 

7 deletion of current reporting requirements. In the absence 

8 of a statutory appropriation authorizing the board of oil 

9 and gas conservation to accept and expend funds received 

10 from bonds for the proper plugging of abandoned or dry 

11 wells, the board must receive separate authorization for 

12 this purpose each biennium through the appropriation 

13 process. As a result, the board is unable to correct 

14 problems resulting from improperly plugged wells for up to 2 

15 years or until it receives authorization to expend the 

16 necessary funds received from forfeited bonds. 

17 The board of oil and gas conservation is removed from 

18 receiving statements of crude petroleum and natural gas 

19 produced and marketed in the state in order to avoid 

20 duplicative reporting requirements. 

21 The department of revenue is authorized to adopt 

22 administrative rules concerning the administration and 

23 collect~on of the privilege and license tax, including the 

24 time for payment and the period covered by payment. The 

25 administration and collection of the tax should be similar 

~'"- '""""'··· '0"~" 
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to the administration and collection of the oil and gas 

severance tax. 

-2- SECOND READING 
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SENATE BILL NO. 85 

INTRODUCED BY GAGE 

BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL 

RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

6 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT PROVIDING A STATUTORY 

7 APPROPRIATION FOR FUNDS RECEIVED FROM BONDS FOR THE PROPER 

B PLUGGING OF ABANDONED OR DRY WELLS; DELETING THE REQUIREMENT 

9 FOR THE FILING OF STATEMENTS OF CRUDE PETROLEUM AND NATURAL 

10 GAS PRODUCED AND MARKETED IN THE STATE WITH THE BOARD OF OIL 

11 AND GAS CONSERVATION; DELETING THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE 

12 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION'S APPROVAL OF THE EXPENDITURE 

13 OF FUNDS BY THE BOARD OF OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION; AMENDING 

14 SECTIONS 17-7-502, 82-11-132, AND 82-11-135, MCA; AND 

15 PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE." 

16 

17 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

18 

19 

Section 1. Section 17-7-502, MCA, is amended to read: 

"17-7-502. Statutory appropriations -- definition 

20 requisites for validity. (1) A statutory appropriation is an 

21 appropriation made by permanent law that authorizes spending 

22 by a state agency without the need for a biennial 

23 legislative appropria~ion or budget amendment. 

24 ( 2) Except as provided in subsection ( 4) , to be 

25 effective, a statutory appropriation must comply with both 
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of the following provisions: 

(a) The law containing the statutory authority must be 

listed in subsection (3). 

(b) The law or portion of the law making a statutory 

appropriation must specifically state that a statutory 

appropriation is made as provided in this section. 

( 3) The following laws are the only laws containing 

statutory appropriations: 

(a) 2-9-202; 

(b) 2-17-105; 

(C) 2-18-812; 

(d) 10-3-203; 

(e) 10-3-312; 

(f) 10-3-314; 

(g) 10-4-301; 

(h) 13-37-304; 

( i) 15-31-702; 

( j) 15-36-112; 

(k) 15-70-101; 

( 1) 16-1-404; 

(m) 16-1-410; 

(n) 16-1-411; 

(o) 17-3-212; 

(p) 17-5-404; 

(q) 17-5-424; 

-2- SB 85 
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(r) 17-5-804; 

(s) 19-8-504; 

(t) 19-9-702; 

(u) 19-9~1007; 

( v) 19-10-205; 

(w) 19-10-305; 

(x) 19-10-506; 

(y) 19-ll-512; 

( z) 19-ll-513; 

(aa) 19-ll-606; 

(bb) 19-12-301; 

(CC) 19-13-604; 

(dd) 20-6-406; 

(ee) 20-8-111; 

(ff) 23-5-612; 

(gg) 37-51-501; 

(hh) 53-24-206; 

(ii) 75-1-1101; 

( jj) 75-7-305; 

(kk) 80-2-103; 

(ll) 80-2-228; 

(IIUO) 90-3-301; 

(nn) 90-3-302; 

(oo) 90-15-103; and 

(pp) Sec. 13, HB 861, L. 1985~; and 
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(qq) (section 4 I. 

(4) There is a statutory appropriation to pay the 

principal, interest, premiums, and costs of issuing, paying, 

and securing all bonds, notes, or other obligations, as due, 

that have been authorized and issued pursuant to the laws of 

Montana. Agencies that have entered into agreements 

authorized by the laws of Montana to pay the state 

treasurer, for deposit in accordance with 17-2-101 through 

17-2-107, as determined by the state treasurer, an amount 

sufficient to pay the principal and interest as due on the 

bonds or not2s have statutory appropriation authority for 

such payments." 

Section 2. Section 82-11-132, MCA, is amended to read: 

"82-11-132. Statements to treasurer and payment of 

tax. (1) Each producer of crude petroleum in the state 

shall, not later than the last day of each of the calendar 

months of February, May, August, and November of each 

calendar year, render a true 

treasurer, and the department 

duly signed and sworn to, of all 

and marketed by him in this 

statement to the state 

of revenue, and-the-board7 

crude petroleum produced 

state during the preceding 

quarter and containing such other information as the board 

department of revenue may require and shall accompany the 

statement with the payment to the state treasurer of the 

assessment provided for in 82-11-131{1) for the period 

-4- SB 85 
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covered by the statement. 

(2) Each producer of natural gas in the state shall 

render like statements to the state treasurer7 ~ the 

department of revenue,-end-e~e--eea~d of all natural gas 

produced and ;:narketed by him in this state and shall make 

payment of the assessment provided for in 82-11-131(1) at 

such times and for such periods as may be prescribed by rule 

of the boerd department of revenue. 

(3) Any producer carrying on business at more than one 

place or location in this state may include all those places 

of business in one statement. 

(4) The assessment imposed herein shall be due at the 

time the oil or natural gas is marketed. Oil or natural gas 

shall be deemed marketed when it is removed from the 

property from which it was produced,'1 

Section 3. Section 82-11-135, MCA, is amended to read: 

11 82-11-135. Money earmarked for board expenses. All 

18 money collected under this chapter shall be deposited in the 

19 state special revenue fund by the state treasurer and shall 

20 be used for the purpose of paying all expenses of the board 

21 and for no other purpose. All these moneys shall be used by 

22 the board subject to ~h~--app~oval--of--the--departmen~--o~ 

23 admini~traeion----8nd biennial appropriations by the 

24 legislature. Income and interest from investment of the 

25 board's moneys in the state special revenue fund shall be 

-5- SB 85 
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credited to the board. 11 

NEW SECTION. Section 4. Expenditure of funds from 

bonds for plugging wells. The board may accept and expend 

all funds received by it from bonds for properly plugging 

dry or abandoned wells as authorized in 82-11-123(5). These 

funds are statutorily appropriated as provided in 17-7-502. 

NEW-SE€~£eN.--s~etion-5o--Extene~on-or-o~thority.---Any 

exi~eing--ott~herity--er--the--d~pa~tment--o£-reventte-eo-make 

r~ie~-on-th~-e~bjeet--o£--t~e--~~ev±~±ons--e£--th~s--aet--is 

~xtended-to-the-provisions-e£-this-aet• 

NEW SECTION. Section 5. Codification instruction. 

Section 4 is intended to be codified as an integral part of 

Title 82, chapter 11, part l, and the provisions of Title 

82, chapter 11, part 1, apply to section 4. 

NEW SECTION. Section 6. Effective date. This act is 

effective on passage and approval. 

-End-

-6- SB 85 
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STATEMENT OF INTENT 

SENATE BILL 85 

Senate Natural Resources Committee 

A-s~atement-o£-intent-is--previded--fer--this--bii%--in 

orde~-to-deseribe-the-need-£or-a-stetatory-apprepriatien-and 

7 deletion--of--eurrent-repertin~-req~irements•-~n-the-absenee 

8 ef-a-stat~tory-appropr±ation-a~therizin~-the--heard--of--oil 

9 and--gas--eenservatien--to--aecept-and-expend-f~nds-reeeived 

10 fpea-bends-fep-the--pPepeP--piH~~ing--ef--abandoned--op--dpy 

11 we~is;--the--board--m~st--reeeive-separate-authorisation-for 

12 this--purpose--eaeh--bienniam--throu9h---the---appropriation 

13 proeess~--As--a--resuitT--the--board--is--unable--to-eorreet 

14 problems-resu~tinq-Erom-improperiy-pi~~ged-weiie-fcr-Hp-te-i 

15 years-or-Hnti%--it--reeeives--a~thcrization--to--expend--the 

16 neeessary-ittnds-reee±ved-frem-£orfeited-bonds. 

17 

18 

A STATEMENT OF INTENT IS PROVIDED FOR THIS BILL IN 

ORDER TO DESCRIBE THE DELETION OF CURRENT REPORTING 

19 REQUIREMENTS AND PROVIDE GUIDANCE CONCERNING RULEMAKING 

20 AUTHORITY THAT IS GRANTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE. 

2l The board of oil and gas conservation is removed from 

22 receiving statements of crude petroleum and natural gas 

23 produced and marketed in the state in order to avoid 

24 duplicative reporting requirements. 

25 The department of revenue is authorized to adopt 

~an• looi""<••• Council 
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administrative rules concerning the administration and 

collection of the privilege and license tax, including the 

time for payment and the period covered by payment. The 

administration and collection of the tax should be similar 

to the administration and collection of the oil and gas 

severance tax. 

-2-
THIRD REA,DING 
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SENATE BILL NO. 85 

INTRODUCED BY GAGE 

BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL 

RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT PR9YrBrNS--A--S'fA'fll'f9R'i 

APPR9PRfA'ff9N--P9R--PilN9S-RB€BrYB9-PR9M-BSNBS-P9R-'fHB-PR9PBR 

Pbll861NS-9P-ABANB9NBB-8R-BR'i-WBbb5; DELETING THE REQUIREMENT 

FOR THE FILING OF STATEMENTS OF CRUDE PETROLEUM AND NATURAL 

GAS PRODUCED AND MARKETED IN THE STATE WITH THE BOARD OF OIL 

AND GAS CONSERVATION; DELETING THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION'S APPROVAL OF THE EXPENDITURE 

OF FUNDS BY THE BOARD OF OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION; AMENDING 

SECTIONS %7-7-59%, 82-11-132, AND 82-11-135, MCA;. AND 

PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE." 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

Seetten-i.--seet~on--iT-T-5827-MEAr-is-amended-to-~ead~ 

u%T-T-S8Z7--Stat~tery-appropriatiefts-----der~nition---­

req~isites--fcT--vaiidity.--tlt-A-stat~tory-appropriation-is 

an-appropriation--made--by--permanent--iaw--tftat--a~thori~es 

spending--by--a-state-ageney-withoHt-the-need-for-a-bienniai 

legislative-ap~ropriation-or-b~d~et-amendment. 

tit--Exeept--as--provided--in--s~~~eetion--t4t7--to--be 

ef£eetive7--a--stattltory-appropr±atieft-m~~t-comply-with-hoth 
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of-the-fo%%ewin~-preYisiens~ 

tat--7he-%aw-centainin~-the-stat~tory-a~~herity-mast-be 

%isted-in-sbbsection-t3tT 

tbt--~he-%aw-or-portioft-oE-the-%aw-makin~--a--etat~tory 

appropriation--mHst--speeiEica%%y--state--that--a--statHtory 

a~~ro~riation-i8-mede-as-provided-in-thi8-seetion• 

t,t--~he-Ee~%ewing-laws-are-the--e"~y--%aws--eentain~ng 

statatery-appropriatio~8~ 

tat--z-9-~9~; 

ti>t--z-H-:es, 

tet--z-%8-8%~; 

tdt--%9-3-~93; 

tet--%9-3-3%%; 

tft--%8-3-3%4; 

t'}t--18-4-391; 

tht--B-31-394; 

tit--%5-31-19%; 

t:it--%5-36-Hi!; 

tltt--%5-19-%9%; 

tlt--H-l-494; 

tmt--%6-%-419; 

t"t--%6-l-4H; 

tot--±1-3-Hi!; 

tpt--H-5-494; 

tqt--H-5-H4~ 
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1 trt--H-5-8947 

2 tst--,!:9-8-5647 

3 ttt--H-9-i'6i!7 

4 tttt--!9-9-,!:69i'7 

5 f\'t--,!:9-!9-i!657 

6 twt--19-19-3657 

7 t~<t--,!:9-±e-5667 

8 tyt--19-H-5ii!7 

9 tzt--l9-H-5B7 

10 taat-,!:9-H-6667 

11 tbbt-19-H-3617 

12 teet-19-13-6947 

13 t<lt!t-i!9-6-4967 

14 teet-i!9-9-1H7 

15 tHt-H-5-6H7 

16 f99t-3i'-5i-5H7 

17 thht-53-%4-%967 

18 tHt-i'5-l-U6i7 

19 tj:jt-i'S-'i'-3957 

20 tltltt-86-i!-!837 

21 tHt-86-i!-i!%87 

22 tllllllt-96-3-3917 

23 tnnt-96-3-36%7 

24 teet-99-15-!637-and 

25 tppt-See~-!3,-HB-861;-b~-!98577-and 
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tggt-tseetien-4t~ 

t4t--~here--±s--e--~tat~tory--~ppropriation--to-pay-the 

princ±pal,-interest,-premi~me,-and-eoete-oE-iee~in~,-payinq, 

~nd-~eeoring-a%±-bonds,-notes,-or-other-ob±i9ationer-as-doe, 

that-ha¥e-been-a~thori~ed-and-iesoed-poreoant-to-the-±awe-o~ 

Montanao--Agenciee--that-·-have---entered---into---a9reemente 

aothorized---by--the--Taws--o£--Montana--to--pay--the--state 

treaettrer,-ror-depoeit-in-aeeordanee-with--TT-%-±9±--throo~h 

~~-%-±8Tt--as--determined--by-the-state-e~easttrer,-an-amottne 

stt~~~e~efte-te-pay-the-~r~fte~pa~-and-~nterest-as-d~e--on--the 

bonds--or--nete~--have-etatttto~y-a~~ro~r~at~on-atteher~ty-Eor 

stteh-paymenesou. 

tax. 

Section 1. Section 82-11-132, MCA, is amended to read: 

"82-11-132. Statements to treasurer and paym@nt of 

(l) Each producer of crude petroleum in the state 

shall, not later than the last day of each of the calendar 

months of February, May, August, and November of each 

calendar year, render a true statement to the state 

treasurer, and the department of revenue, and-the-hoa~d, 

duly signed and sworn to, of all crude petroleum produced 

and marketed by him in this state during the preceding 

quarter and containing such other information as the board 

department of revenue may require and shall accompany the 

statement with the payment to the state treasurer of the 

assessment provided for in 82-ll-lll(l) for the period 
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covered by the statement. 

(2) Each producer of natural gas in the state shall 

render like statements to the state treasurer, and the 

department of revenueT-and-the--bcard of all natural gas 

produced and marketed by him in this state and shall make 

payment of the assessment provided for in 82-11-131(1) at 

such times and for such periods as may be prescribed by rule 

of the beard department of revenue. 

(3) Any producer carrying on business at more than one 

place or location in this state may include all those places 

of business in one statement. 

(4) The assessment imposed herein shall be due at the 

time the oil or natural gas is marketed. Oil or natural gas 

shall be deemed marketed when it is removed from the 

property from which it was produced." 

Section 2. Section 82-11-135, MCA, is amended to read: 

"82-11-135. Money earmarked for board expenses. All 

money collected under this chapter shall deposited in the 

19 state special revenue fund by the state treasurer and shall 

20 be used for ~he purpose of paying all expenses of the board 

21 and for no other purpose. All these moneys shall be used by 

22 the board subject to the--approv8±--o£--th~--d~psrtmertt--o£ 

23 edm~fti~trat~ert----artd biennial appropriations by the 

24 legislature. Income and interest from investment of the 

25 board's moneys in the state special revenue fund shall be 
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credited to the board." 

NBW-SB€~TeN~--seetien-4o--Expeftdi~Hre--o£--f~nd~---Erem 

bonds--fer--pi~~gift~-we±is·--~he-beard-may-aeeept-and-expend 

si%-£~na~-reeeived-by-it-Erom-bonds--£or--preper%y--pittgging 

dry-or-abandofted-we%%~-a~-a~thori%ed-irt-8~-%~-%~3f5t~--~ne~e 

£~nds--are-~~e~~ter~%y-appropr~a~~d-a~-provided-ift-%T-T-56i• 

HBW-SB€~£eH.--seetion-s.--sx~ertsion-of-att~hority•---Any 

existing--a~thority--o£--the--depa~tmertt--o£-re~en~e-to-moke 

rttles-on-the-~~bjeet--o£--the--p~o•i~ien~--o£--tni~--aet--is 

extertded-to-the-pro•i~ien~-oE-~hi~-act• 

NEW-SE€~leN.--seetien-5.--eodi£ieatien-----irtstrttetion. 

Seetion-4-~~-irttertded-to-be-eodiEied-as-an-integra±-part--o£ 

~it%e--8~,--ehapter--%%7-part-%r-end-the-pro•~~ion~-o£-~it%e 

Sir-ehapter-ii,-part-%7-appiy-to-seetion-4• 

NEW SECTION. Section 3. Effective date. This act is ---·---

effective on passage and approval. 

-End-
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STATEMENT OF INTENT 

SENATE BILL 85 

Senate Natural Resources Committee 

A-statemeftt-eE-ifttent-te--p~ovid~d--for--this--bill--in 

o~der-to-de~er~be-the-~eeO-fo~-a-etattttory-appropriation-and 

detetton--of--etlrrent-reporting-reqttirementso-~n-the-abeenee 

of-a-stattttory-appropriation-aMthorizing-the--board--of--o±± 

and--gae--conserYat±on--to--aeeept-and-expend-fttnde-reeeived 

from-bonde-Eor-the--proper--pittgging--of--abandoned--or--dry 

werrs;--t~e--board--mttet--reee±ve-separate-anthor±zation-for 

this--pttrpose--eaeh--b±enn±ttm--throngh---the---app~opriation 

proeese~--Ae--a--resnlt,--the--board--±s--tt"8b%e--~e-eerree~ 

prob%ems-~e~tt%~i"~-£rom-improp~rly-pltt~9ed-we%l~-£or-ttp-to-r 

yea~~-or-~nti%--±t--rece±Ye~--~ttthorization--to--expend--the 

neee~~ory--ftlnds--ree~tv~d-from-forfeited-bonds• A-~!~!EMBN~ 

9P-INTENT-IS-PR9YIBEB-P9R-THIS-Bfbb-IN-9RBBR-T9-BBS€RIBB-THB 

BBbBTf9N--9P--€BRRBNT--REP9RTIN6--RE9BfREMENTS--ANB--PR9YfBB 

19 6BfBANEE--€9N€ERNfN6-RBbEMAKIN6-A6TH6RITY-THAT-IS-6RANTE6-T6 

20 THE-BEPARTMENT-6P-REVENBE' 

21 A STATEMENT OF INTENT IS PROVIDED FOR THIS BILL IN 

22 ORDER TO DESCRIBE THE NEED FOR A STATUTORY APPROPRIATION AND 

23 DELETION OF CURRENT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS. IN THE ABSENCE 

24 OF A STATUTORY _APPROPRIATION AUTHORIZING THE BOARD OF OIL 

25 AND GAS CONSERVATION TO ACCEPT AND EXPEND FUNDS RECEIVED ------ ----
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FROM BONDS FOR THE PROPER PLUGGING OF ABANDONED OR DRY 

WELLS, THE BOARD MUST RECEIVE SEPARATE AUTHORIZATION FOR 

THIS PURPOSE EACH BIENNIUM THROUGH THE APPROPRIATION 

PROCESS. AS A RESULT, THE BOARD IS UNABLE TO CORRECT 

PROBLEMS RESULTING FROM IMPROPERLY PLUGGED WELLS FOR UP TO 2 

YEARS OR UNTIL IT RECEIVES AUTHORIZATION TO EXPEND THE 

NECESSARY FUNDS RECEIVED FROM FORFEITED BONDS. 

The board of oil and gas conservation is removed from 

receiving statements of crude petroleum and natural gas 

produced and marKeted in the state in order to avoid 

duplicative reporting requirements. 

The department of revenue is authorized to adopt 

administrative rules concerning the administration and 

collection of the privilege and license tax, including the 

time for payment and the period covered by payment. The 

administration and collection of the tax should be similar 

to the administration and collection of the oil and gas 

severance tax. 

-2- REFERENCE BILL 
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SENATE BILL NO. 85 

INTRODUCED BY GAGE 

BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL 

RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: ""AN ACT PRBY'fB'fNS--A--S'I'A'I'H'I'BR'i 

APPR8PR!A'1'!8H--PBR--PSNBS-RESE!VEB-PRBM-B8NBS-P8R-'I'H6-PR8PSR 

PbHSS!HS-BP-ABAHBBNEB-BR-BRY-WSbbS; PROVIDING A STATUTORY 

APPROPRIATION FOR FUNDS RECEIVED FROM BONDS FOR THE PROPER 

PLUGGING OF ABANDONED OR DRY WELLS; DELETING THE REQUIREMENT 

FOR THE FILING OF STATEMENTS OF CRUDE PETROLEUM AND NATURAL 

GAS PRODUCED AND MARKETED IN THE STATE WITH THE BOARD OF OIL 

AND GAS CONSERVATION; DELETING THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION'S APPROVAL OF THE EXPENDITURE 

OF FUNDS BY THE BOARD OF OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION; AMENDING 

SECTIONS tT-T-58~7 17-7-502, 82-11-1327L AND 82-11-135, MCA; 

AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE. 11 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

See~±on-l.--seetion-i7-T-~9~7-M€A,-i~-am~~d~d-to--~ead~ 

•%T-T-56io--S~attttory--appropriations-----de£±n±~ion--­

req~±~±~e~-£or-vaiid±ty.--t%t-A-~ta~tt~ory--app~opr±at±on--±~ 

aft--appropr±a~±on--made--by--permanent--law--that-attthor±~e~ 

~pene±n~-by-a-s~ate-ageney-w±tho~t-the-need-£or--a--b±ennial 

leg±siative-appropr±at±on-or-b~dget-amendment. 

~•n• "•"""" <ounc;, 
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tit--Exeept--as--p~e•i~e~--±n--sttesee~±en--t4t7--to--be 

effeetive,-a-statctory-app~op~iatieft-mttst-eomply--w~th--both 

er-the-reiicwi~g-p~o•ieiens~ 

tat--~h~-%aw-eentainin~-the-stattttery-a~therity-m~~t-be 

iisted-in-subseet%on-t3to 

tbt--~he--law--o~-po~tien-ei-tfte-iaw-ma~±ftg-a-stattttory 

appropr~a~±eft--mtts~--speei£±ea%%y--state--that--a--stat~tory 

appropriation-is-made-as-provided-in-thie-seetiono 

t3t--~he--fo±lowin~--iaws--are-the-only-iaw~-eo"tat"tng 

~tattt~ery-appropriatie~s~ 

tat--'2-9-i!Si!; 

tbt--i!-H-185; 

tet--~-18-8H; 

tdt--t8-3-i!83; 

tet--19-3-31'2; 

tft--t8-3-3H; 

tgt--19-4-39%; 

tht--B-3i'-394; 

tit--t5-3t-i'8i!; 

tjt--tS-36-H~; 

tkt--t5-i'8-tet; 

Ht--H-t -494; 

tmt--H-t-He,. 

tnt--H-l-4H; 

tot--H-3-i'ti'; 
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1 tpt--H-S-464; 

2 tqt--H-5-4r4; 

3 trt--H-5-864; 

4 tst--!9-8-594; 

5 Ht--t9-9-i'6r; 

6 t~t--!9-9->997; 

7 t¥t--l9-l8-r85r 

8 twt--H-%9-385; 

9 txt--!9-19-596; 

10 tyt--t9-H-5H; 

11 tzt--!9-H-5%3; 

12 ta<>t-%9-H-686; 

1] tbbt-!9-±r-38%; 

14 teet-H-B-694; 

15 tddt-;!9-6-486; 

16 teet-r9-B-lH; 

17 tHt-r3-5-6lr; 

18 tggt-37-Sl-58%; 

19 thht-s3-r4-r86; 

20 tHt-i'5-l-H8l; 

21 t:i;t-i'S-i'-385; 

22 tltltt-89-r-193; 

23 tHt-88-r-r~o,. 

24 tmmt-98-3-39'1o; 

25 fl'll'lt-98-3-382; 

SB 0085/04 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

i4 

25 

-3- SB 85 

SB 0085/04 

teet-98-%5-%93;-<>nd 

fppt-See~-'lo3,-HB-86'1o7-b~-l985T;-al'ld 

tqqt-fseetien-+t~ 

t4t--~ftere-i~-a--statotory--spprepriation--to--pay--the 

prine±pe%,-interest,-premi~ms,-an8-eests-ef-±ssttin~7-payin97 

and-see~rift~-a%~-bonds,-notes,-or-other-obl±gat±ons,-as-d~e7 

that-have-been-autfterized-and-±ssaed-pttrsoant-to-the-laws-of 

Mentanao---Ageneies---that---have--entered--inte--a~reements 

authori~ed--by--the--raws--o£--Montana--to--pay--the---state 

treasorer,--£or--deposit-in-aeeordanee-with-l~-i-l&i-throagh 

%?-~-l9i,-a~-determined-by-the-state--~~eas~rer7--a~--am~~~t 

sufficien~--~o--pay-the-pr±ne±pa%-and-interest-as-due-on-the 

bonds-or-notes-have-stat~tery--appropr±ation--a~thor±ty--£or 

such-payments.• 

SECTION 1. SECTION 17-7-502, MCA, IS AMENDED TO READ: 

"17-7-502. Statuto~y appropriations -- definition 

~equisites fo~ validity. (1) A statuto~y appropriation is an 

appropriation made by pe~manent law that authorizes spending 

by a state agency without the need for a biennial 

legislative appropriation or budget amendment. 

(2) Except as provided in subsection (4), to be 

effective, a statutory appropriation must comply with both 

of the following provisions: 

{a) The law containing the statutory authority must be 

listed in subsection (3}. 
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1 (b) The law or portion of the law making a statutory 1 (u) 19-9-1007; 

2 appropriation must specifically state that a statutory 2 (v) 19-10-205; 

3 appropriation is made as provided in this section. 3 (w) 19-10-305; 

( 3) The following laws are the only laws containing 4 (x) 19-10-506; 

5 statutory appropriations: 5 (y) 19-ll-512; 

6 (a) 2-9-202; 6 (z) 19-ll-513; 

7 (b) 2-17-105; 7 (aa) 19-ll-606; 

8 (C) 2-18-812; 8 (bb) 19-12-301; 

9 (d) 10-3-203; 9 (cc) 19-13-604; 

10 (e) 10-3-312; 10 (dd) 20-6-406; 

ll (f) 10-3-314; 11 (ee) 20-8-111; 

12 (g) 10-4-301; 12 (ff) 23-5-612; 

13 (h) 13-37-304; 13 (gg) 37-51-501; 

14 ( i) 15-31-702; 14 (hh) 53-24-206; 

15 ( j) 15-36-112; 15 (ii) 75-1-1101; 

16 (k) 15-70-101; 16 ( j j) 75-7-305; 

17 ( 1) 16-l-404; 17 (kk) 80-2-103; 

18 (m) 16-1-410; 18 (11) 80-2-228; 

19 (n) 16-1-411; 19 (mm) 90-3-301; 

20 (o) 17-3-212; 20 (nn) 90-3-302; 

21 (p) 17-5-404; 21 (00) 90-15-103; end 

22 (q) 17-5-424; 22 (pp) Sec. 13, HB 861, L. 1985•; and 

23 ( r) 17-5-804; 23 (qq) [section 4). 

24 (S) 19-8-504; 24 ( 4) There is a statutory appropriation to pay the 

25 ( t) 19-9-702; 25 principal, interest, premiums, and costs of issuing, pay~ing, 
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and securing all bonds, notes, or other obligations, as due, 

that have been authorized and issued pursuant to the laws of 

Montana. Agencies that have entered into agreements 

authorized by the laws of Montana to pay the state 

treasurer, for deposit in accordance with 17-2-101 through 

17-2-107, as determined by the state treasurer, an amount 

sufficient to pay the principal and interest as due on the 

bonds or notes have statutory appropriation authority for 

such payments .. " 

Section 2. Section 82-11-132, MCA, is amended to read: 

"82-11-132. Statements to treasurer and payment of 

tax. (1) Each producer of crude petroleum in the state 

shall, not later than the last day of each of the calendar 

months of February, May, August, and November of each 

calendar year, render a true statement to the state 

treasurer, and the department of revenue, an~-ehe-bee~d, 

duly signed and sworn to, of all crude petroleum produced 

and marketed by him in this state during the preceding 

quarter and containing such other information as the b08rd 

department of revenue may require and shall accompany the 

statement with the payment to the state treasurer of the 

assessment provided for in 82-11-131(1) for the period 

covered by the statement. 

(2) Each producer of natural gas in the state shall 

render like statements to the state treasurer, and the 
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department of revenueT-and-~he--beard of all natural gas 

produced and marketed by him in this state and shall make 

payment of the assessment provided for in 82-11-131(1) at 

such times and for such periods as may be prescribed by rule 

of the beard department of revenue. 

(3) Any producer carrying on business at more than one 

place or location in this state may include all those places 

of business in one statement. 

{4) The assessment imposed herein shall be due at the 

time the oil or natural gas is marketed. Oil or natural gas 

shall be deemed marketed when it is removed from the 

property from which it was produced. 

(5) THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE MAY ADOPT RULES TO 

IMPLEMENT THIS SECTION." 

Section 3. Section 82-11-135, MCA, is amended to read: 

11 82-11-135. Money earmarked for board expenses. All 

money collected under this chapter shall be deposited in the 

state special revenue fund by the state treasurer and shall 

be used for the purpose of paying all expenses of the board 

and for no other purpose. All these moneys shall be used by 

the board subject to the--app~o•al--or-the-departme~t-or 

administration---and biennial appropriations by the 

legislature. Income and interest from investment of the 

board's moneys in the state special revenue fund shall be 

credited to the board." 
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NEW-SE€~f9No--See~~en-4o--expenditare---o£--£~nd~--£rom 

bonds-for-pi~~9tng-weiiso--~he-bonrd-may-aeeept--and--expend 

ai%--f~nds--reee~ved--by-±t-£rom-bonds-for-properly-plHgging 

dry-er-abandoned-we%ls-a~-att~korized-in-B%-li-ii3tSto--~hese 

fttnd~-are-statHtorily-appropriated-as-provided-in--%~-~-5&io 

NBw-see~f9Ho--Seetion-5o--Bxtension--o£-attthorityo--Any 

7 existin9-attthor~ty-o£-the--department--o£--reventte--to--make 

8 rttles--on--the--sab;eet--o£--tne--pro~isions--o£-this-aet-is 

9 extended-to-the-provisions-o£-this-aeto 

10 HEW-SB€~f9No--Seetion-5,--eodification-----instrttetiono 

11 Seetion--4-is-±nte~~e~-~o-be-eodi~ied-as-an-integra±-~are-eE 

12 ~ie±e-8~,-ehap~er-ii,-part-ir-and-the--provisions--o£--Title 

13 Sir-ehapter-iiy-pare-~,-appiy-to-seetion-4• 

14 NEW SECTION. SECTION 4. EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS FROM 

15 BONDS FOR PLUGGING WELLS. THE BOARD MAY ACCEPT AND EXPEND 

16 ALL FUNDS RECEIVED BY IT FROM BONDS FOR PROPERLY PLUGGING 

17 DRY OR ABANDONED WELLS AS AUTHORIZED IN 82-11-123(5). THESE 

18 FUNDS ARE STATUTORILY APPROPRIATED AS PROVIDED IN 17-7-502. 

19 NEW SECTION •. SECTION 5. EXTENSION OF AUTHORITY. ANY 

20 EXISTING AUTHORITY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OR THE BOARD 

21 OF OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION TO MAKE RULES ON THE SUBJECT OF 

22 THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ACT IS EXTENDED TO THE PROVISIONS OF 

23 THIS ACT. 

24 NEW SECTION. SECTION 6. CODIFICATION INSTRUCTION. 

25 SECTION 4 IS INTENDED TO BE CODIFIED AS AN INTEGRAL PART OF 
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TITLE 82, CHAPTER 11, PART 1, AND THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE 

82, CHAPTER 11, PART 1, APPLY TO SECTION 4. 

NEW SECTION. Section 7. Effective date. This act is 

effective on passage and approval. 

-End-
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STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 

HOUSE ____ MA~R~C_H~9 ____________ 1987 

Mr. Speaker: We, the committee on ___ __:.N::.A.:..:T:...:U~RA=L~R~E=::S::.:O::.:U::.:R!.:.C=E.::S ___________ _ 

report ________ -=-SE=N=A=T=E=-B=IL=L=-N:..:.O=-:... • ...,.8=-5=--------------------

0 do pass rn be concurred in Kl as amended 
0 do not pass 0 be not concurred in 0 statement of intent attached 

AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS 

-/? 
q;.7?7;i~ 

1) Statement of Intent: page 1, lines 17 through 20 
Strike: lines 17 through 20 in their entirety 
Insert: "A statement of intent is provided for this bill in 

order to describe the need for a statutory appropria­
tion and deletion of current reporting requirements. 
In the absence of a statutory appropriation end eele 
tien ef etpf!ESI!l!':i:a'&i~R authorizing the board of oil and 
gas conservation to accept and expend funds received 
from bonds for the proper plugging pf abandoned or dry 
wells, the board must receive separate authorization 
for this purpose each biennium through the appropria­
tion process. As a result, the board is unable to 
correct problems resulting from improperly plugged 
wells for up to 2 years or until it receives authoriza­
tion to expend the necessary funds received from 
forfeited bonds." 

2) Title, line 8 
Following: "~" 
Insert: "PROVIDING A STATUTORY APPROPRIATION FOR FUNDS 

RECEIVED FROM BONDS FOR THE PROPER PLUGGING OF ABAN­
DONED OR DRY WEL~S;" 

3) Title, line 14 
Following: "~.:f~-&-Q.2..," 
Insert: "17-7-502," 
Following: "82-ll-132r" 
Insert: "," 

4) Page 4, following line 12 
Insert: "Section 1. Section 17-7-502, MCA, is amended to 

read: 
"17-7-502. Statutory appropriations -- definition -­
requisites for validity. (1) A statutory appropriation 
is an appropriation made by permanent law that author­
izes spending by a state agency without the need for a 
biennial legislative appropriation or budget amendment. 
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( 2) 9cept as provided·. in subsection ( 4) , to be 
e:ffeetive, a statutory appropriation must· comply with 
both of· the<. following provisi.ons.: 
(a) The law containing the statutory au.thority' must be 
listed in subs.ection (3). · 
(b) The law or. portion:· o.f the law making:;· a,, statutory 
appr.opria:tion must s.peci:fica·lly state, that a. s:t:atutory 
appropriation ia. made as provided. in thisr section. 
(3) The following laws. are- the on·1y laws containing 

. statutory appropriations: 
(a) 2,-9-202; 
(b) 2-17~105; 

(c) 2.:-1.8 ... 812 ; 
(c) 10-3-2.03; 
(e) 10,-3-312; 
(f) 10-3-314; 
(g) 10-4-3.01; 
(h) 13-37-304; 
(i) 15.:-31-702; 
( j ) 15;.. 3:6-112.; 
(k) 15 ... 70-101; 
(1) 1.6-1-4.04; 
(m) 16-1-410; 
(n) 16-1-411; 
(o) 17-3-212; 
(p) 17-5-404; 
(q) 17-5-424; 
(r) 17-5-804; 
(s) 19-8-504; 
(t) 19-9-702; 
(u) 19-9-1007; 
{V) 19-10-205; 
(w) 19-10-305; 
(x) 19-10-506; 
(y) 19-ll-512; 
(z) 19-11-513; 
(aa·) 19-ll--606; 
(bb) 19-12-301; 
(cc) 19-13--604; 
(dd) 20-6-406; 
(ee) 20;;..8-111; 
(ff) 23-5-612; 
(gg) 37-51-501; 
(hh) 53-24-206; 
(ii) 75-1-1101; 
(jj) 75-7-305; 
(kk) 80-2-103; 
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(11) 80-2-228; 
(mm) 90-3-301 
(nn) 90-3-302 ~ 
(oo) 90-15-103; e~~ 

.... M.ARCH ... l.O .......................................... 19 .!3.7 .... .. 

(pp) Sec. 13, HB 861, L. 1985T; and 
(qq) [section 4]. 
(4) There is a statutory appropriation to pay the 
principal, interest, premiums, and costs of issuing, 
paying, and securing all bonds, notes, or other obliga­
tions, as due, that have been authorized and issued 
pursuant to the laws of Montana. Agencies that have 
entered into agreements authorized by the laws of 
Montana to pay the state treasurer, for deposit in 
accordance with 17-2-101 through 17-2-107, as deter­
mined by the state treasurer, an amount sufficient to 
pay the principal and interest as due on the bonds or 
notes have statutory appropriation authority for such 
payments."" 

Renumber: subsequent sections. 

5) Page 5 
Following: line 15 
Insert: "(5) The department of revenue may adopt rules to 

implement this section." 

6) Page 6 
Following: line 14 
Insert: "NEW SECTION. Section 4. Expenditure of funds 

from bonds for plugging wells. The board may accept 
and expend all funds received by it from bonds for 
properly plugging dry or abandoned wells as authorized 
in 82-11-123(5). These funds are statutorily appropri­
ated as provided in 17-7-502. 

NEW SECTION. Section 5. Extension of authority. Any 
existing authority of the department of revenue or the 
board of oil and gas conservation to make rules on the 
subject of the provisions of the provisions of this act 
is extended to the provisions of this act. 

NEW SECTION. Section 6. 
Section 4 is intended to 
part of Title 82, chapter 
sions of Title 82, chapter 
4." 

Renumber: subsequent section 
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Codification instruction. 
be codified as an integral 
11 , part 1 , and the provi-
11, part 1, apply to section 




